DQD 507WD 2002/04/30
Supplement to Certificate of Compliance
Certificate: 1363131  (LR 28549)  Master Contract: 152564
The products listed, including the latest revision described below,
are eligible to be marked in accordance with the referenced Certificate.
Product Certification History
Project Date Description
1363131  September 25, 2002  Original Certification of Model HIM “Smart HART Loop Interface and Monitor”.

MARKINGS
• Submittor’s Identification
• Model designation or equivalent
• Complete electrical ratings (27Vdc, 190mA input.  Signal Output 4-20mA, Alarm Relay Output 5A
(resistive) @ 250Vac)  - Output ratings may appear in the user’s/instruction manual.
• Ambient Temperature Range.
• Date Code or equivalent (minimum month and year of manufacture)
• CSA Monogram
• Caution Markings
CAUTION:  USE SUPPLY WIRES SUITABLE FOR 22°C ABOVE SURROUNDING
AMBIENT.  (or equivalent)
and
ATTENTION : UTILISER DES FILS D’ALIMENTATION QUI CONVIENNENT À UNE
TEMPÉRATURE DE 22°C AU-DESSUS DE LA TEMPÁTURE AMBIANTE.
CAUTION:  SIGNAL WIRING CONNECTED TO THIS PRODUCT MUST BE RATED AT
LEAST 250V   (or equivalent)
                   and
ATTENTION: LE CÂBLAGE DE SIGNAL S'EST RELIÉ À CE PRODUIT DOIT ÊTRE AU
MOINS 250V ÉVALUÉ
ALTERATIONS
• Markings as noted above.
FACTORY TESTS
The equipment at the conclusion of manufacture and before shipment shall withstand for one minute, without
breakdown the application of 500 Vac between extra-low voltage live parts and exposed non-current carrying
metal parts, if such circuits leave or enter the enclosure.
DESCRIPTION
Model HIM is a HART interface module which allows up to three analog process variable measurements from a
smart device with no additional process penetrations or wiring.  Model HIM is designed to be installed
transparently across a 4-20mA-instrument loop, the HIM will read the HART digital process signal that rides
upon the loop wires.  It converts the digital information to up to three isolated analog (4-20mA) process signals
that are fed to control systems such as a DCS or a PLC.
 Input/Output Options:
Option Code Description
2AO HART Input, 2 Analog Outputs
3AO HART Input, 3 Analog Outputs
-1PRG Single Alarm Output
-2PRG Dual Alarm Output
MASTER CONTRACT: 152564
REPORT: 1363131
PROJECT: 1373874
Page No: 3
Date Issued: January 14, 2003
R:\New Sap Reports\150000\152564\1363131.doc
1. ENCLOSURE The enclosure is constructed of 1.17mm thick aluminum sheets
secured to an extruded aluminum frame.
a. Insulating Sheets 2 sheets of Dupont TEIJIN Film is used to insulate the  PWB
conductors and components from the enclosure
b. Bonding A ring-type connector connects the “GND” terminal from the
“Power Terminal” Block to the enclosure.
2. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS All printed wiring boards used on Model HIM are rated at 94V0.
For Schematic Drawings refer to Illustration 2
a. Terminal Board (PC2) :
i. Terminal Block Headers CSA Certified.  PCD Inc Model ELF H rated at 15A, 300V.
ii. Terminal Block Terminal CSA Certified.  PCD Inc. Model ELF T rated at 15A, 300V
b. Relay Board (PC4) :
i. Relays (K401, K402) CSA Certified Omron p/n G6C-2114P-US with contacts rated
at 250 Vac, 8A.  Insulation Class B.  (-2PRG Option)
ii. Relay (K403) CSA Certified NaiS p/n MC2D-JP-DC5V.  Rated at 250Vac,
5A.  (-1PRG Option)
iii. Fuse (F401) CSA Certified glass cartridge type rated at 250V, 0.5A.  Not
use replicable.